
BEFORE THE HEARING EXAMINER 
CITY OF SEATTLE 

 
 

In the Matter of the Appeal of 
 
 
 
BAJA CONCRETE USA CORP.,  
ET AL. 
 
from a Final Order issued by the Director, 
Seattle Office of Labor Standards  

Hearing Examiner File: 
LS-21-002, LS-21-003,  
& LS-21-004 
 
Department Reference: 
2019-00163-LS 
 
NOTICE OF SECOND REMOTE 
PREHEARING CONFERENCE 

 
The Hearing Examiner Rules (HER 2.09) provide for a prehearing conference with the 
parties to consider identification, clarification and simplification of the issues, whether the 
dispute can be resolved through mediation, the disclosure of witnesses and exhibits to be 
presented at hearing, motions, and other matters as appropriate for the orderly and 
expeditious disposition of the proceedings.  
 
A prehearing conference shall be held in this matter on Wednesday, September 07, 2022 
beginning at 9:00 AM, via the remote hearing platform Zoom.  The parties should bring 
their calendars, and be prepared to discuss deadlines, the availability of witnesses, and 
other scheduling matters. 
 
 
Entered this 24th day of September, 2021. 
 
 

____________s/Ryan Vancil_________________ 
Ryan P. Vancil, Hearing Examiner 

     
 



BEFORE THE HEARING EXAMINER 
CITY OF SEATTLE 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that on this date I sent 

true and correct copies of the attached Notice of Second Remote Prehearing Conference to each 

person listed below, or on the attached mailing list, in the matter of BAJA CONCRETE USA 

CORP., ET AL., Hearing Examiner File: LS-21-001, 003, & 003, in the manner indicated. 

Party Method of Service 
Appellant Legal Counsel (LS-21-002) 
Alex Larkin 
MDK Law 
425-455-9610 
alarkin@mdklaw.com 
 
Mark D. Kimball 
MDK Law  
425-455-9610 
mkimball@mdklaw.com 
 

 U.S. First Class Mail, postage prepaid 
 Inter-office Mail 
 E-mail 
 Fax 
 Hand Delivery 
 Legal Messenger 

 

Appellant (LS-21-003) 
Newway Forming Inc c/o Kwynne Grant 
604-299-3709 
kgrant@nwforming.com 
 

 U.S. First Class Mail, postage prepaid 
 Inter-office Mail 
 E-mail 
 Fax 
 Hand Delivery 
 Legal Messenger 

 
Appellant Legal Counsel (LS-21-003) 
Jason R. Wandler 
Oles Morrison Rinker & Baker, LLP 
206-623-3427 
wandler@oles.com 

 U.S. First Class Mail, postage prepaid 
 Inter-office Mail 
 E-mail 
 Fax 
 Hand Delivery 
 Legal Messenger 

 
Appellant (LS-21-004) 
Antonio Machado  
760-613-6403 
tony@newwayforming.com 

 U.S. First Class Mail, postage prepaid 
 Inter-office Mail 
 E-mail 
 Fax 
 Hand Delivery 
 Legal Messenger 

 
Department 
Daron Williams 
OLS 

 U.S. First Class Mail, postage prepaid 
 Inter-office Mail 
 E-mail 



 

 

Dated: September 24, 2021 

             
       ____/s/ Galen Edlund-Cho______________ 
       Galen Edlund-Cho 
       Legal Assistant  

206-733-9969 
daron.williams@seattle.gov 
 
Ashley Harrison 
OLS 
206-386-1930 
ashley.harrison@seattle.gov 
 
Steven Marchese 
OLS 
206-684-5397 
steven.marchese@seattle.gov 
 
Vanessa Haralson 
OLS 
206-256-5297 
vanessa.haralson@seattle.gov 
 

 Fax 
 Hand Delivery 
 Legal Messenger 

 

Department Legal Counsel 
Jeremiah Miller 
City Attorney’s Office 
206-256-5495 
jeremiah.miller@seattle.gov 
 
Derrick De Vera 
City Attorney’s Office  
derrick.devera@seattle.gov 
 

 U.S. First Class Mail, postage prepaid 
 Inter-office Mail 
 E-mail 
 Fax 
 Hand Delivery 
 Legal Messenger 

 

Mailing 
Debra Hernandez 
City Attorney’s Office 
206-684-5218 
debra.hernandez@seattle.gov 
 
Sheala Anderson 
City Attorney’s Office  
206-615-1982 
sheala.anderson@seattle.gov 
 
 

 U.S. First Class Mail, postage prepaid 
 Inter-office Mail 
 E-mail 
 Fax 
 Hand Delivery 
 Legal Messenger 
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